BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

****************************************;k*****

In the Matter of ' § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 134002 §
issued to MARK ANTHONY MARTINEZ § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of MARK ANTHONY MARTINEZ, Vocational Nurse License Number
134002, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section
301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel,k informal proceedings, notice and
heaﬁng, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

 FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent holds a licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, which is
currently in delinquent status.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from St. Philips College, San
Antonio, Texas, on September 14, 1990. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on December 3, 1991.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

134002:143 Cl10vs

PIBOg 93 JO 10100II(] SAHNIIXY]

g2 T

“FuISIN jo pieog sexa],

Y3 JO SEOLHO SY) UL PIOAAL JO ST IO J[Y UO SI
YO R JUSNOOP 2y} o Adoo an) pue ‘ojeInooe

‘ojo1dwon © 2q 03 SHy} £330 AQIoy Op |



10.

11,

On or about July 19, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of Suspension by the Texas
Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order
dated July 19, 2012, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about October 14, 1987, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to and was convicted of
OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UPON A PUBLIC HIGHWAY INBEXAR COUNTY,
TEXAS, WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICATING LIQUOR, a
misdemeanor offense committed on August 6, 1987, in the County Court at Law No. 8 of
Bexar County, Texas, under Cause No. 395281. As a result of the conviction, Respondent
was sentenced to confinement in the Bexar County Jail for a period of forty-five (45) days;
however, imposition of the sentence of confinement was suspended, and Respondent was
placed on probation for a period of two (2) years and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about August 11, 1995, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to POSS MARIJU<20Z,
a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on July 23, 1995, in the County Court at Law No.
6 of Bexar County, Texas, under Cause No. 611382. As aresult of the plea, the proceedings
against Respondent were deferred without entering adjudication of guilt, and Respondent
was placed on probation for a period of six (6) months and was ordered to pay a fine and
courts costs. ' '

On or about December 8, 1999, Respondent entered a plea of Nolo Contendere to ASSAULT
BODILY INJURY-MARRIED, a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on October 29,
1999, in the County Court at Law No. 9 of Bexar County, Texas, under Cause No. 739863.
As a result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering
adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of one (1) year
and was ordered to pay a fine and courts costs.

On or about January 30, 2003, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to CRIM MISCH $500-
$1500, a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on July 20, 2001, in the County Court at
Law No. 8 of Bexar County, Texas, under Cause No. 841130. As a result of the plea, the
proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering adjudication of guilt, and
Respondent was placed on probation for a period of eighteen (18) months and was ordered
to pay a fine and courts costs.

On or about July 2, 2013, Respondent entered a plea of No Contest to ASSAULT CAUSES
BODILY INJ FAMILY VIOLENCE ENH, a 3™ Degree felony offense committed on
September 24,2011, in the 399" District Court of Bexar County, Texas, under Cause No. 11-
CR-10135. As a result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred
without entering adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period
of eighteen (18) months and was ordered to pay a fine and courts costs.
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17.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Eleven (11), Respondent states
he was pulled over for not making a complete stop at a stop sign. The vehicle was searched
and a couple of joints were found on the passenger. Respondent was being hit by his ex-wife
and grabbed her arm to stop her and left some finger marks. Respondent accidently backed
into a vehicle and left the scene.

Formal Charges were filed on September 19, 2013.
Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 30, 2013.

Respondent, by his signature to this Order, expresses his desire to voluntarily surrender his
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed

‘by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

'CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of §239.11(29)(eff 9/1/93),
§239.11(29)(A)(eff 9/1/99) and §217.12(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ART. 4528c¢ Sec
10(a)(9)(eff9/1/93),302.402(a)(10)(eff 9/1/99) and 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 134002,
heretofore issued to MARK ANTHONY MARTINEZ, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.
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6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in
effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Vocational Nurse License Number 134002, heretofore issued to MARK

ANTHONY MARTINEZ, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board

of Nursing. In connection with this acceptancé, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title
"vocational nurse" or the abbreviation "LVN" or wear any insignia identifying
himself as a vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
vocational nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure. '

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
“ Conclusions of Law, ’Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes final when
- accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a

copy will be mailed to me.
Signed this&@_‘day of 24Ny 4£§ £, 20 / |

MARK ANTHONY MARTINEZ, Respondent

nh -
Sworn to and subscribed before me thiség_’_’day of ﬂ;; ua . \/ , 20 / "ld

SEAL

N’

Notary Puﬂé: in and for the State of IWS

CRAIG A, HARRIS
Notary Public, Stote of Texas

My Commission Explres
January 03, 2017
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License

Number 134002, previously issued to MARK ANTHONY MARTINEZ.

Effective this 4" day of March, 2014.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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_In the Matter of Vocational Nurse o AGREED
License Number 134002 ‘ D
. issued to MARK ANTHONY MARTINEZ § ORDER

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

N o s s o kol ol o o o o ok o e ok o OB s o o IR ol o ok o ok

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hercinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of MARK ANTHONY MARTINEZ, Vocational Nurse License Number

134002, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

“violated Section 301 .452?(;17)’(9)&(1.0); Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

* “bycounsel, infotmal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

onMay 22, 2012, by Kéth*erine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director.

Pﬁorftd the institution of Agericy proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact-was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements.of the law for retention of the license(s).
Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to:the entry of this Order.

. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nu}i‘si’ng from St. Phillips College, San
Antonio, Texas, on September 14, 1990. Respondent wa's-.lig:e_nsed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on December 3, 1991.

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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On or about July 12, 2010, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Life Care
Hospitals, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate yse of Marijuana, in
that he produced a specimen for a drug screen that resulted positive for Marijuana. -

Possession of Marijuana is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act) The use of Man;uana by a Vocational Nurse, while subject to
call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate

assessments, judgments, and decisions regardmg patient care, thereby placmg the patient in
potential danger

In response to Finding of Facts Numbcr Six (6), Respondent states: “In the year 2010 [
started to use Marijuana to help relieve the pain in my lower extremities for diabetic
neuropathy. The meds that my doctor has prescribed were not helping.” I'would make atea

from it and-use it once a month for comfort measures. This incident was reported to -
TPAPN." -

Onorabout January 25, 2011, Respondent engaged in the use of alechol, in-that he produced

a:specimen for a random drug screen requested by the Texas Peer Assistance Program for
Nurses (TPAPN) .which resulted positive for aleohol metabolites Ethylglucurotiide (EtG)
arid Bthylsulfate (BtS). Theuse of Alcohol by a Vocational Nurse, while: subject to- call or
duty, cotild impairthe nurse’sability to make: rational, accurate, andappropriate assessments,

and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the pahent in potential

dsng 2

In response {0 Fmdmg of Facts Number Eight (8), Respondent states: "On or about January
28,2011, I was having flu like symptoms: | was taking Robitussin, which contained 14%

S 'alcohol ina Soz bottle. I tool a UA-and tested positive for Alcohcl."
10.

On or. about November 1, 2011, Respondent engaged in the use of aleohol m that he

Program for Nurses (TPAPN), whwh resultcd posmve for alcohol metabohtes
Ethylglucuronide (EtG) and Ethylsulfate (EtS) . The use of Alcohol by a Vocational Nurse,

‘while subjeet to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability to make rational, accurate, and

;appropnate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding panent care, thereby placmg the
patient in potential danger.

In response to Finding of Facts: Number Ten (10), Respondent states: "On or about
November I, 201, I started taking Geritol liquid vitamins, which contain 12% alcohol in a
8 oz bottle, I tested positive for alcohol. Ihave been unemployed for the last four months.
I continue my tecovery and sobriety through the help of the Veteran's Adiinistration
Hospital and In/Out patient therapy. I am under the care of a Psychologist, who has

. prescribed Zoloft for depression, and Acamprosate for alcohol dependency.

The Rcspondent’s conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

closp
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The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemp'erate use of controlled substances.

Respondent's: conduct described in Fmdmgs of Fact Numbers Six (6) through Eleven (11)
were significantly influenced by Respondent's lmpaxnnent by dependency on chemicals.

Responderit'scom phanoe withthe terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. :

' Pursuant to Texas 0ccupatxons Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter

Notice:was -‘servedﬁ ‘inva;ccerdance with law,

ADMIN CQDE §217 11(1)(13) and 22 TEX. ADMIN
CODE §21’1 ;12(1 )(A) (1)(5),(4),(5),(10)(A),( 10)(D)&(1 1)(B).

'Iheewdenoerecewedxssufﬁcwntcause pursuantto Section 301 452(b); Texas OCOupatlons
Code,.to take dxsczﬁlinary action: against Vocational Nurse License Number 134002,
heretoforeissued to MARK ANTHONY MARTINEZ, including revocauan of Respondent's
hcense(s) to* pt‘actxce nursing in the:Stateé of Texas.

The Boaxd may, in its discretion; order a-nirse to paiticipate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been. elxg;b!e for referral to-peer

assistance pursuant to Section 301 410 Texas Occupatmns Code..

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to fatification by the Texas

~Board of Nursing; that Nurse License Number.134002, previously issued to MARK ANTHONY

MARTINEZ, topractice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of two )

years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for two 2)

years with the following agreed terms of probation:

134002.149 -3-
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- IT ISF URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

ther State of Texas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to R’espo‘ﬁdént's nurse licensure compact pmvrlc_ge_s, ifany, to,-_practxce nursing inthe State of Texas,
ITISFURTHER AGREEDand ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s)is/are
encunibered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant toa
| nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board oanrsmg and
tbe Board: of‘Nursmg in the party state where: Respondcnt wwhes to work, '
Reo) RBSPGNDBNT SHALL comply in.all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupatlons Code, §§3£)1 001 ez seq the Rules and Regulations’ Reiatmg to Nurse Edueation,
Llcensure.aﬁd Practice, 22 TBX. ADMIN CODB §211 Yet seq and this Order
- S {2) RESPONDENT SHALL ‘within one (1) year of the suspension bemg stayed
successﬁxlly complete-a: course in Texas nursmg wrispmdence and: ethxcs RESP@NDENT SHALL
obtam Board approval of the course prior to enrollment. only if the course is ng_t bemg offercd by a
- pre<approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not: be approvcd In-order for
the:cog_se.tobe approved, the target audx“eng:e shall include nurses. It shall be'a minimum of six (6)
houfsin"lel;éth The ¢o§rse's content shall include the Nufsin‘g Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, pﬁnciplés;qfnursing ethics, .c.ionﬁdemialiity,» professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary S_anctioh Policies regarding: Sexual Misc(;nduct;il?raud, Theft and Deception;
Nurseswith‘Sub’stancé Abuse, Misuse, Sub#anw Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and _Falsiﬁcé’ﬁon. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
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RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring. institution to submit a Verification of Course '
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to venfy RESPONDENT'S
succgssf;xt completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and inaddition to any ¢on_tinuing education requirements the Board
has fog re'l%;cens,urea Board-approved courses may be ﬂuwew:ihej&llbwing Board website &ddress:

hitp:/hwww.bontexas. gov/disciplinary

action/stipscourses,htm),

3 R.ESPONDENT SHALL, wﬁhm one (I) year of the susperision being stayed,
. successﬁxlly complete the:course “Sharpcnmg Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour onlme
. programprowded by the National Council: ofState Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learmng Extension.

- In order to:receive credlt for' completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
contmumg edueatxon cemﬁcate of completion for this program 16 the Board’s office; to the attention
oﬁMamtgﬁ;)g.j Thls.-coutse istobe 'take-n in additi‘on» to any o‘ontin’u‘i'ng education requirements the
| Board may‘haVe for relicensure. Board-appraved courses: may be found at the Jollowing Board

website. addr'ess h Boritgxiseoviiltssibling

‘ (4) RESPONDBNT SHALL. pay a monetary finei in the amount of fwe hundred
dollars (SSOO 00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-ﬁve (45) days of the
suspension: bemg stayed. Payment is to be made dlrectly to the Texas Board of Nursmg in the form
of cashier's check or U.S. money order, Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED  SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS ANURSE IN THE
- STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
- PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTIN G AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FQUR (64)

134002;149 ' -5- ciosp



HOURS PER MONTH UNDER TI-‘IE'FOLL’OWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
 PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY‘-FOU;R (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
'REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD: | ' '

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all fuiure employers in nursing of this Order of
-'ﬁleﬁgoardiﬂn‘fd'thczzprdbaﬁmscondiﬁnnsgn RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present s complete; copy. of this Order and all Prdﬁé@&fafﬁeéiﬁon issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each firture employer prior to awcptingi an offer of employment,

(6) RES PONDENTSHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
~Notification-of’ Bmployment form, whichis prov:ded to the Respondent by the: Board to the Board'

ofﬁce thhm ten (10) days-c of receipt of this Otder RESPONDENT SH‘;L.

L CAUSE each future
employer to submxt the Notification of Employment form, whxch 1s prowded to the Respondent by
) the Board, tothe Board's ofﬁce w1thm five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) Forthe first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
.+ SHALL be directly supervised by a Regi:ste}rcd Nurse, if licensed as.a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Viocational Nurse or a’RégisteredéNursg, iflicensed asaLicensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse to be working on the samie unit as RESPONDENT and
immediately available to provide assistance and intervention,. RESPONDENT SHALL work only

on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

134002.149 . -6- C10sp



employed :by anurseregistry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
| proh’i_bited{
(_8_)} For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be sﬁpervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vbcation;fl Nurse, who is on the premises. The
 supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
onthe facility grounds ar;dereadily:availablezto provide‘assistance aridintervention if necessary. The
supervising-nurse shall-have a minimum of two (2) years :exPeréience:in;t‘ihe same or similar practice
Semﬂg“"' which the Respondent is ourrentlyworkmg RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined uﬁit(sj). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
siise registey, ‘temporary nurse employment ,.aéency, hospice;. or homie -health agency.
RESPONDENTSHALLNOTbe s,elfv-emplo;ced'ér? contract for scrvic.es; - Multiple employers are
prohibited.
‘work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
 identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one '('1").. year of
employment as a purse.
(10) RBSPONDENTSHALLNOT practice 25 & nurée in any critical care area for
one (1) yearof ‘employmgm: as:anurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive

care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and

delivery units.
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4§)) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
.substéxacéé, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic- opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(12) RESPOND{ENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respoﬁdent by the E"aO&fd, périodi‘c reports as to i’xBSPONDENT'-S capabitlifty to practice
nursing, These rcports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises:the RESPONDENT These
reports shall be subtmtted by the supervising nutse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3)ymonths for two (2) years of employment 8s a nurse.

' (13) ‘RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of hleohdl Nubain,
StadolDalgan,U ran

1, OF: other synthetxc opxates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except

-as’ prescnbed by a Ilcensed practltmner fora legltxmate purpose If prescnbed RESPONDENT :

o y”prescnptmn In the eventthat prescriptmns for controlled substances are requlred for periods
- of-.tﬁo(Z) weeks or longer; the Board may reqnireand-fRESPNDENT SHALL submit to an
‘ -evaluﬁﬁoii by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Managemient or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written repqrt'to':the-Board-'fs qfﬁce,.inclu_d:ih‘g results
of the evaluation, clinical in!ifcations for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request. |
(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlied

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
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random screens: shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens-shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
-random screens-shall be performed at least once per. month, For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed:at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board.
Specimens shall be screened for at least rﬁlc-fOIIO‘v.\tingisubstanccs:t '
- . - Amphetaniines
0. ’ - Barbiturates
' - Benzodiazepines
Cannabinoids:
Cocaine.

Efhanol = -
tramadol hydrochlorzde (Ultram)

A Board represcntauve may dppear atthe RESPONDENT‘S place of employment at anytinie during

e

the probatxon .period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screemng

Ans"fms-Sh&ﬂ'bﬁP@Pﬁlﬁl}'tmonitomdamd@pmduc.edsmrawordance:mthztheBoard?s '
- ﬁdlicyrro:r;faandbm Drug Teéﬁnéa A complete chain of"cus‘tody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtmued and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be reSponslblefor thecosts ofall. tandom

~ drug screening durmg the probat:on period.

'&th_on-i_ncludmg EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to'Section 301.4551, Texas Oécupatibx’;s

-Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany,

134002,149 -9- c10sp



to practiéc_ nursing in the State of Texas.
(15) RESPONDEN’I‘ SHALL participate in therapy-with a “professional counselor" -
_ possessing crcdeﬁtials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RBSPONDENT‘S progress in
| theraéy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional nursing. The report must
- indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT'S ‘stability is;:sufﬁoicnf':to prozvid.e-';dircgt patient care
' safely. Such repérts:are 10 be ﬁmﬁs‘hed each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is ”
:recommended for beyond three (3) months. thereports shall then be required: at theend of each three
(3) month,pmod for the duratzon of the probation period,or unul RESPONDENT is dismissed from
‘ths..rapy.. | | ; \
 (16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at It 6% (2) support group mestings each
week, on&o*fWhieh must be %or substance abﬁéc and"p'ndvi‘d'e'd by Aléohélics Anonymous, Narcotics
) Anonynious, OF another comparable recovery: program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
'RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance Acceptable evidence shall
‘ _e,m;smt ofa’ wntten rscord:ofra‘t least: the dfate-oﬁeach-‘meetiﬁg;;ﬂiﬁ nam;safreaeh gmup:attendedf- and
- the signaturé and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT
E RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required cvxdence onthe forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) months. No duphcatlons copies, third parcy signatures, or any other substitutions
will bc accepted as evidence;
ITISFURTHER-AGREEDaﬁdfORDEREb that if during the period of probation,
an additional allggégion; accusation, or petition-is reported or filed against the Respondent's

l_icenst{‘.(s), the prabatiénéry period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

allcncmnbranccs:wilfl' be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas-and RESPONDENT shall be eligiblé for nurse licensure compact: privileges, if any.

'BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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violations al-legcd herein. By my signature -on this Order, | agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, it’oj :a,;ioidffurﬂier disciplinary action
in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is gubject_ to
ratification by theBo‘ardi.. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effectivé, and
~ acopy will be malled tome, [ understand thatif1 fail to comply with all terms:and-conditions.of this

-@rder, I'will be subject to investigation and chsclplmary sanction, mcludmg revocation of my’

txcfsn.s..eés) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, asa consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed tis_Dhay of TUNE 20 ¢ &

Sworn to-and subscribed before me thisggd?. day
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 20" day of June, 2012, by MARK
~ ANTHONY MARTINEZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 134002, and said Order is fina).

Effective this 19* day of July, 2012,

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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